(b) at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI) or (c) at fair value through profit or loss (FVPL) based
on the business model of the entity. The Fund is primarily focused on fair value information and uses that information
to assess the assets’ performance and to make decisions. Furthermore, the collection of contractual cash flows for
debt securities is only incidental to achieving the Fund’s business model’s objective.

IFRS 9 requires securities managed as a portfolio or group of assets and whose performance is measured on a fair
value basis to be recognized as FVPL. The management considers its investment in debt securities being managed
as a group of assets and hence has classified them as FVPL. Accordingly, the Fund’s investment portfolio is
classified as fair value through profit or loss and other financial assets which are held for collection continue to be

Standards, interpretations and amendments to published accounting and reporting standards that are
effective in the current year:

The effect of this change in accounting policy is as follows:

As at June
30, 2018 (as
previously

stated)

Change
As at July 1,

2018
(Restated)

As at June
30, 2019

Impact on Statement of Assets and Liabilities
Investments -  'Available for sale' 713 (713) -

-

Investments -  'At fair value through profit or loss' 1,686,288 713 1,687,001 1,244,532

Impact on Statement of Unit holders' fund
Net unrealised diminution

on 'Available-for-sale' investments (7) 7 -

-

Undistributed income 573,226 (7) 573,219 394,254

2.4

classified as fair value through profit or loss and other financial assets which are held for collection continue to be
measured at amortised cost. The Funds investment in Pakistan Investment Bonds (PIB) which were previously
classified as "Available-for-sale" under IAS 39 have been classified as 'at fair value through profit or loss' and carried
at fair value under level 2.

The Fund has adopted modified retrospective restatement approach for adopting IFRS-9 and accordingly, all
changes arising on adoption of IFRS-9 have been adjusted at the beginning of the current year.

There are no other standards, amendments to standards or interpretations that are effective for annual periods